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COLORADO RURAL WORKFORCE CONSORTIUM  
REGIONAL BOARDS/STAFF MAKEUP BY REGION 

 
Executive Committee:   EXEC.  (Appointment date)  
   

BROOMFIELD REGION 
Frank Schoengarth, Regional Director 
City and County of Broomfield 
Health and Human Services 
6 Garden Center 
Broomfield, CO 80020 
Phone: (720) 887 – 2256 
Fax: (303) 469 – 2110 
Email:  fschoengarth@ci.broomfield.co.us  

Sharon Tessier – Local Elected Official 
Ward 2 Council Member 
269 Hemlock Street 
Broomfield, CO  80020 
Phone: (303) 641-5433 
Email: stessier@broomfieldcitycouncil.org  
 

Bob Davis 
Email : davisbobkaren@q.com  
Phone : (303) 466-8002 

 
 
 
 

 
 

EASTERN REGION 
Dawn Garcia-Regional Director 
Fort Morgan Workforce Center   
411 Main Street, #200 
Fort Morgan, CO 80701 
Phone: (970) 867-9403 
Fax:  (970) 867-0226 
Email: dawn.garcia@state.co.us  

Laura Teague – Local Elected Official 
Assistant:  Susan Bailey 
218 W Kiowa, PO Box 596 
Fort Morgan, CO  80701 
Phone:  (970) 542-3500 x1400 
Cell:  (970) 380-1078 
Fax: (970) 542-3556 
Email:  lteague@co.morgan.co.us  

Andrea Anderson-Private Sector (June 2012) 
Human Resources Manager 
Rocky Mountain division of Murphy-Brown, LLC and 
Smithfield Foods 
806 W. 8th Avenue 
Yuma, CO  80759 
Phone:  (970) 848-3242 X 119             EXEC 
Fax : (970) 848-3214 
E-mail:  andreaanderson@murphybrownllc.com  

Jessie Ruiz-Private Sector (January 2008) 
Director of Human Resources and Public Relations 
MV Equipment 
18793 Hwy 6 
Sterling, CO 80751                                   
Phone:  (970) 522 6697 x288 
Fax : 970 522 1694 
E-mail:  jruiz@21stcenturyequip.com    

 
 
 

MESA REGION 
Sue Tuffin - Regional Director 
Mesa County Workforce Center  
2897 North Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
Phone: (970) 248 – 0861  
Fax: (970) 248 – 7576 
Email: Sue.Tuffin@mesacounty.us  

Rose Pugliese – Local Elected Official 
Mesa County Commissioner 
544 Rood Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO  81501 
Phone: (970) 244-1606 
Email: rose.pugliese@mesacounty.us  
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NORTHWEST REGION 
Rosemary Pettus – Regional Director 
Frisco Workforce Center  
P. O. Box 679 
Frisco, CO 80442 
Phone: (970) 668 – 5360 ext. 16  
Fax: (970) 668 – 3216 
Email: rosemary.pettus@state.co.us    

Steve Ivancie - Local Elected Official  
Routt County Commissioner 
P.O. Box 773598 
Steamboat Springs, CO  80477 
Phone: (970) 879-0108 
Fax: (970) 879-3992 
E-mail: sivancie@co.routt.co.us 
 

Stephanie Gibson – Private Sector    (Nom Sept 2013) 
Tri-State Generation and Transmission, Craig Station 
970-824-4411 x4527 
2101 S. Ranney, P.O. Box 1307                                   
Craig, CO 81625 
Email: sgibson@tristategt.org  

George Avgares – Education (June 2012) 
Colorado Student Care 
Craig, CO  81626 
Phone: (970) 824-9580 
Email: georgeavgares@gmail.com 
gavgares@coloradostudentcare.org  

Scott Harrell, Private Sector (Mar 2013) 
Twentymile Coal Mine/Peabody Energy 
sharrell@peabodyenergy.com 
970-870-2794 
29515 Routt County Road #27 
Oak Creek, CO 80467 

 

 
 

PUEBLO REGION 
John Martinez - Regional Director 
Pueblo Workforce Center  
212 W. 3rd St. 
Pueblo, CO 81003 
Phone: (719) 562-3775 
Fax: (719) 562-3778 
Email: John.Martinez1@state.co.us  

Terry Hart - Local Elected Official 
Pueblo County Commissioner 
215 W. 10th Street 
Pueblo, CO 81003 
Phone: (719) 583 –4548 
Fax: (719) 583 – 6701 
Email: hart@co.pueblo.co.us & wittrupt@co.pueblo.co.us  

Jeff Patterson – Private Sector       (July 2007) 
Patterson Plumbing & Heating 
1010 Aspen Place 
Pueblo, CO 81006                           FORMER CHAIR 
Phone:  (719) 240-5063                            EXEC 
Fax:  (719) 544-7951 
Email:  jeff@pattersonplumbing.com 

Doug Hinkley – Private Sector (Sept 2013) 
GPS Source 
64 North Mission Drive 
Pueblo West, CO  81007 
Phone: 719-561-9520 
Email: dhinkley@gpssource.com  
 

Kathy Worthington – Private Sector      (June 2011) 
Xcel Energy 
615 West Street 
Pueblo, CO 81003 
Phone: (719)549-3611                                     EXEC 
Fax: (719) 549-3685 
Email: kathy.worthington@xcelenergy.com  
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RURAL RESORT REGION 

Rosemary Pettus - Regional Director 
Frisco Workforce Center  
P. O. Box 679 
Frisco, CO 80442 
Phone: (970) 668 – 5360 ext. 16  
Fax: (970) 668 – 3216 
Email: rosemary.pettus@state.co.us  

Karn Stiegelmeier - Local Elected Official  
Summit County Commissioner 
PO Box 68 
Breckenridge, CO  80424 
Phone: (970) 453-3412 
Fax:  
Email: karns@co.summit.co.us  

Katy Boothby – Private Sector             (Dec 2010) 
Breckenridge Grand Vacations 
100 South Main Street 
Breckenridge, CO  80424                        EXEC 
Phone: (970) 547-4015 
Fax: (970) 547-4032 
Email: Kboothby@breckenridgegrandvacations.com  

Erin McNallan, Everist Materials     (nom July 2014)  
Everist Materials 
28755 Hwy 9 
Silverthorne, CO  80498 
Phone: (970) 468-2521 
Fax: (970) 468-2756 
Email: emcnallan@evmat.com  

 
 

SOUTH CENTRAL REGION 
Betty Velasquez - Regional Director 
Rocky Ford Workforce Center   
801 Chestnut 
Rocky Ford, CO 81067 
Phone: (719) 254-3397 x107 
Fax: (719) 254-3877 
Email: betty.velasquez@state.co.us   

Michael Yohn – Local Elected Official 
Michael Yohn 
P. O. Box 178 
8900-A Independence Way 
Alamosa, CO 81101 
Telephone: 719.589.4848 
Fax: 719.589.1900 
myohn@alamosacounty.org 

Roni Wisdom  - Private Sector (Dec 2011) 
San Luis Develop Resource Group 
719-589- 6099  FX 589-6299               BOARD CHAIR 
610 State Ave., Suite 200                              EXEC 
Alamosa, CO  81101 
rwisdom@slvdrg.org 
 
 

Jerry Gallegos – Private Sector     (Dec 2004) 
J & L Accounting 
0751 County Road 14 B, 
Del Norte, Colorado 81132               
Phone: 
Fax:  
Email: galljer@amigo.net  

 
 

SOUTHEAST REGION 
Betty Velasquez-Regional Director 
Rocky Ford Workforce Center   
801 Chestnut 
Rocky Ford, CO 81067 
Phone: (719) 254-3397  
Fax: (719) 254-3877 
Email: betty.velasquez@state.co.us  

Ray Garcia – Local Elected Official 
401 Main St. Ste. 201 
Walsenburg, CO 81089 
Telephone: 719.738.2370 
Fax: 719.738.3996 
ergarcia69@hotmail.com 
 

Jeannie Larsen – Private Sector (Dec 2010) 
Southeast Behavioral Health Group 
711 Barnes 
La Junta, CO 81050                         EXEC 
Phone: 719 384-5446 
Fax: 719 383-5405 
Email: jlarsen@semhs.org 

Jerry Barber – Private Sector (Dec 2010) 
Education & Corrections 
430 Otero Avenue 
Ordway, CO  81063 
Phone: (719) 267-3520 
Fax: (719) 267-5024 
Email: gbarber81063@yahoo.com  
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SOUTHWEST REGION 
Ray Lucero, Regional Director 
Montrose Workforce Center 
504 North 1st 
Montrose, CO 81401 
Phone: (970) 249 – 7783, ext. 11 
Fax: (970) 249 – 0445 
Email:  ray.lucero@state.co.us 

Keenan Ertel – Local Elected Official 
109 West Main, Room 302 
Cortez, CO  81321 
Phone: (970) 565-8317 
Fax: (970) 565-3420 
Email: kertel@co.montezuma.co.us  

Ronnie Zaday – Private Sector (Dec 2005)  
Wolf Creek Traders, Inc. 
120 Bill’s Place 
PO Box 5649                                         
Pagosa Springs, CO  81147                  
Phone: (970) 731-3971 
Cell: (970) 946-4495 
Email:  ronnie@zaday.com 

Mark Prouty – Private Sector     (September 2008) 
Branch Manager – Elwood Staffing 
3473 North Main, Suite 12 
Durango, CO  81301 
Phone: (970) 259-3131 
Fax:  (970) 385-7617 
Email:  Proutym@elwoodstaffing.com  

Breeanna McClure- Private Sector     (Dec 2011) 
Director of Human Resources 
DoubleTree by Hilton Durango 
501 Camino Del Rio 
Durango, CO  81301 
Phone: (970) 382-3940 
Fax: (970) 259-4398 
Email: breeanna.mcclure@hilton.com  

Tish Nelson M.Ed.   – Private Sector  (nom Sept 2013) 
First National Bank 
259 W 9th Street                                         EXEC 
Durango, CO  81301 
Phone: 970-247-3020 
Email: tnelson18@gmail.com  

 

UPPER ARKANSAS REGION 
John Martinez - Regional Director 
Main office: 
Pueblo Workforce Center  
212 W. 3rd St. 
Pueblo, CO 81003 
Phone: (719) 562-3775 
Fax: (719) 562-3778 
Email: John.Martinez1@state.co.us 

Debbie Bell – Local Elected Official (LEO Chair) 
Fremont County Commissioner 
621 Main Street 
Canon City, CO  81212 
Phone: (719) 276-7300 
 
 
Email: debbie.bell@fremontco.com  

Chuck Steigerwalt – Private Sector (June 2000) 
Greenhorn Electric  
11526 Hwy 165 
Wetmore, CO 81253                             EXEC. 
Phone: (719) 429-3903              FORMER CHAIR 
Fax: (719) 485-3397 
E-mail:  grnhornelect@gmail.com  

Peggy Gair-Private Sector (May 2004) 
Royal Gorge Bridge Co. 
P.O. Box 549 
Canon City, CO 81215                          EXEC. 
Phone: (719) 276-8347                FORMER CHAIR 
Fax: (719) 269-3501 
E-mail: pgair@royalgorgebridge.com  

Cheryl Rowe – Private Sector (pending Sept 2013) 
Colorado Central  & Crestone Telecom, LLC 
PO Box 494 
Crestone, CO  81131 
Phone: (719-937-7700 Ext 105 
Email: Cheryl@coloradocentraltelecom.com  
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WESTERN REGION 
Ray Lucero – Regional Director 
Montrose Workforce Center 
504 North 1st 
Montrose, CO 81401 
Phone: (970) 249 – 7783, ext. 11 
Fax: (970) 249 – 0445 
Email:  ray.lucero@state.co.us 

C. Douglas Atchley – Local Elected Official  
Delta County Commissioner 
501 Palmer Street 
Delta, CO  81416 
Phone: (970) 874-2100 
E-mail: datchley@deltacounty.com  

Greg Pope – Private Sector (Apr 2002)                               
477 1800 Rd 
Delta CO 81416                                                EXEC 
Cell : 970 275 0717                                    VICE CHAIR 
Email: gregpope4@gmail.com 

Joey Montoya-Boese – Education   (Dec 2011) 
Colorado Mesa University at Montrose 
234 S. Cascade Avenue 
Montrose, CO   
Phone : (970) 249-7009 
Fax :  
Email : jmontoya@coloradomesa.edu  

 

CONTRACT SERVICE PROVIDERS 
Judy Lohnes, Executive Director 
Upper Arkansas Area COG 
3224-A Independence Road 
Canon City, CO 81212 
Phone: (719) 275 – 8350 
Fax: (719) 275 – 2907 
Email: judy.lohnes@uaacog.com  

Dawn Farrington, Director 
The Training Advantage 
P. O. Box 800 
Ignacio, CO 81137 
Phone: (970) 563 – 4517 
Fax: (970) 563 – 4504 
Email: dawnfarrington@frontier.net 

Mark Fugere, Director 
Hilltop Community Resources 
2897 North Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
Phone: (970) 248 – 0867 
Fax: (970) 257 – 2215 
Email: fugma@mesaworkforce.org 
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AT LARGE CONSORTIUM MEMBERS 

Kristin Corash – Public Sector (CDLE) (Dec 2011) 
Deputy Executive Director 
Colorado Department of Labor & Employment 
633 17th Street, Suite 1200 
Denver, CO 80202 
Phone: (303) 318-8032 
Fax: (303) 318-8933 
Email:  Kristin.Corash@state.co.us  
 

Karen Ferrington, M.S., CRC, Manager (Sept 2013) 
Work Supports & Employer Engagement 
Division of Vocational Rehabilitation 
Colorado Department of Human Services 
1575 Sherman, 4th Floor 
Denver, CO 80203 
Phone: 303.866.3779  
Fax: 303.866.4905 
Email: Karen.Ferrington@state.co.us  

Judy Lohnes-Public Sector (CSBG) (Dec 2002) 
Upper Arkansas Area COG 
3224-A Independence Road 
Canon City, CO 81212 
Phone: (719) 275 – 8350 
Fax: (719) 275 – 2907 
Email: judy.lohnes@uaacog.com  

Leon Ortega-Public Sector (MSFW) (June 2008) 
Rocky Mountain SER-Jobs for Progress 
215 Raton Ave 
 La Junta, CO  81050 
Phone  (719) 384-5464 
Fax: (719) 384-8317 
Email:  leon@rmser.org  

Caren Swales – Public Sector (Job Corps) (May 2005) 
Job Corps Business Community Liaison 
Collbran Job Corps 
2512 East Geddes Place 
Centennial, CO  80122 
Phone: (303) 770-7887 
Email: swales.caren@jobcorps.org  

Kari Linker - Economic Development   (Nom Sept 2014) 
Morgan County Economic Development 
231 Ensign Street 
Fort Morgan, CO  80701 
Phone : (970) 542-3527 
Email : director@co.morgan.co.us  

Audrey Krebs - Public Sector  (Title V Older Workers 
Programs) (Dec 2005) 
Division of Aging and Adult Services 
Colorado Department of Human Services 
1575 Sherman Street, Floor 10 
Denver, CO 80203 
Phone : (303) 866-2846 
Fax: (303) 866-2696 
Email: audrey.krebs@state.co.us 

Eugene Hainer – Public Sector (Education)  
(Dec 2011) 
State Librarian, Colorado State Library 
201 E. Colfax #309  
Denver, CO 80203 
Phone: (303) 866-6733  
Fax: (303) 866-6940  
Cell: (720) 205-6374 
Email: hainer_g@cde.state.co.us 

William Carrero – Public Sector (Housing) (Dec 2011) 
Housing Authority of the City of Pueblo 
2601 Crawford 
Pueblo, CO  81004 
Phone: (719) 560-1006 
Fax:  719-560-1008 
Email:  wcarrero@hapueblo.org  

George Hanzas – Youth     (Sept  2011) 
Rocky Ford BPOE #1147 
301 North 9th Street                                       EXEC 
Rocky Ford, CO  81067                       Youth Council 
Phone: (719) 254-7600                                Chair 
Cell: (719) 468-1624 
Email: gphanzas@yahoo.com  

Meredith Marshall –  (Nom Sept 2014) 
Office of Economic Development & International Trade 
1625 Broadway, Suite 2700 
Denver, CO  80202 
Phone: (303) 892-3840 
Email:  Meridith.Marshall@state.co.us  
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ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF 
Clarke Becker, Director 
Colorado Rural Workforce Consortium 
633 17th  Street, Suite 700 
Denver, CO 80202-3629 
Phone: (303) 318-8012 
Fax: (303) 318-8933 
Email: clarke.becker@state.co.us  

Christy Gonzales–Board Liaison / MIS / Staff Dev 
Colorado Rural Workforce Consortium   
633 17th Street, Suite 700 
Denver, CO 80202-3660 
Phone: (719) 242-1116 
Email: christy.gonzales@state.co.us  

Keith Brown – Budget Monitor 
Colorado Rural Workforce Consortium   
633 17th Street, Suite 700 
Denver, CO 80202-2117 
Phone: (303) 318-8833 
Fax: (303) 318-8933 
Email: keith.brown@state.co.us 

Dave Griffin – Energy Coordinator 
Colorado Rural Workforce Consortium   
633 17th Street, Suite 700 
Denver, CO 80202-2117 
Phone: 303-503-2739 
Fax: (303) 318-8933 
Email: david.griffin@state.co.us  

Yose Vanderben-Dickman – Fiscal Manager 
Colorado Rural Workforce Consortium   
633 17th Street, Suite 800 
Denver, CO 80202-2117 
Phone: (303) 318-8115 
Fax: (303) 318-8129 
Email: yose.vanderben-dickman@state.co.us 

Nancy Wrigley – Quality Assurance Analyst 
Colorado Rural Workforce Consortium 
633 17th Street, Suite 700 
Denver, CO  80202 
Phone: (303) 318-8826 
E-mail:  nancy.wrigley@state.co.us   

DeAnna Yee – Virtual Workforce Center &  
Projects Manager 
Colorado Rural Workforce Consortium 
633 17th Street, Suite 700 
Denver, CO  80202-2117 
Phone: (303) 318-8922 
E-mail :  deanna.yee@state.co.us 

Angie Oswalt – Grants / Contracts Manager 
Colorado Rural Workforce Consortium 
633 17th Street, Suite 700 
Denver, CO  80202-2117 
Phone: (303) 318-8810 
E-mail :  angie.oswalt@state.co.us  

Diane Roybal – Program Assistant 
Colorado Rural Workforce Consortium 
633 17th Street, Suite 700 
Denver, CO  80202-2117 
diane.roybal@state.co.us  
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